
 
 
 

SUPREME COURT OF NORWAY 
 

On 12 March 2019, the Supreme Court composed of the justices Indreberg, Normann, Falch, 

Berglund and Lindsetmo gave judgment in   

HR-2019-497-A (case no. 18-176486STR-HRET), criminal case, appeal against 

judgment: 

 

A (Counsel Svein Kjetil Stallemo) 

    

v.   

    

The public prosecution authority (Counsel Anders Mandal Funnemark) 

    

B (Counsel Tom Sørum) 

 

 

 

 

 

(1) Justice Berglund: The case concerns the question whether a seventeen-and-a-half-year-old 

boy was negligent within the meaning of criminal law when colliding with and injuring a ten-

year-old girl in an alpine slope. It also questions whether the conditions for awarding damages 

for non-economic loss are met.  

(2) On Wednesday 15 February 2017, A was participating in a school event at the ski resort Ski 

Lodge Gautefall. He was then in the second year of upper secondary school (videregående 

skole). A is an experienced skier, but he had not previously been to this resort. On the second 

round in the slopes, he collided with the then 10-year-old B from Denmark, who was on a 

winter holiday in Norway. She and a girl of the same age were attending a ski course with an 

instructor from the resort.  

(3) The accident occurred when A, coming at a high speed, failed to avoid B who was standing in 

a drop-off (heng) next to her friend who had fallen. A hit B with great force, and she was 

seriously and permanently injured.  

(4) On 23 June 2017, the Director of Public Prosecution indicted A for negligent infliction of 

considerable harm to another person's body or health, see section 280 of the Penal Code. The 

basis for indictment reads:  



"On Wednesday 15 February 2017 at around 11:20 a.m. at Ski Lodge Gautefall in Drangedal, he 

was moving at an inappropriately high speed over a drop-off which made him unable to see B in 

time to avoid colliding with her, with the result that she sustained serious injuries, including a 

shattered right femur and fractures in her knee and shin, requiring extensive surgery. It is 

unclear whether the injuries are permanent." 

(5) On 3 May 2018, Nedre Telemark District Court convicted A of the act:  

"1. A, born 00.00.1999, is convicted of violation of section 280 of the Penal Code (2005) and 

sentenced to 30 – thirty – days of imprisonment. Execution of the penalty is suspended by a 

probation period of 2 – two – years, see section 34 of the Penal Code (2005).  

2. A is to pay damages of NOK 75 000 – seventyfivethousand – for non-economic loss to B 

within 2 – two – weeks of the service of this judgment." 

(6) The majority of the district court found that A's conduct had to be considered negligent. The 

majority placed special emphasis on his high speed through a part of the slope with restricted 

visibility. Damages for non-economic loss were awarded on the same grounds. The minority 

found that the drop-off in question should have been marked by the ski resort, and that the 

accident was due to temporary inattention that could not give rise to neither criminal liability 

nor liability for non-economic loss.  

(7) A appealed against the findings of fact in the question of guilt and against the application of 

the law. He also requested a new hearing of the civil claim. On 12 October 2018, Agder 

District Court gave this judgment:  

"1. A, born 00.00.1999, is convicted of violation of section 280 of the Penal Code and sentenced 

to 18 days of imprisonment. The penalty is suspended by a probation period of 12 – two – 

years, see section 34 of the Penal Code.  

 

2. The district court's judgment is upheld as concerns the decision of the civil claim in item 

2." 

 

(8) The court of appeal's judgment was also given with dissenting opinions. The majority of five 

judges found that A had come over the drop-off at a speed far too high, and that this was 

enough for imposing a penalty and liability for non-economic loss. The minority of two 

judges found that it could not be ruled out that special conditions at the edge of the drop-off 

had contributed to his loss of contact with the ground, and referred to the uncertainty with 

regard to the speed and the fact that the drop-off was not marked. In the minority's view, the 

subjective requirement for conviction was not met. A minority of three judges also found that 

the subjective requirement for imposing liability was not met.  

(9) A has appealed the judgment to the Supreme Court. The appeal concerns the application of 

the law in the question of guilt and the sentence. A has also requested a new hearing of the 

civil claim.  

(10) In a decision of 12 December 2018, the Supreme Court's Appeals Selection Committee 

granted leave to appeal with regard to the application of the law. Leave to appeal was refused 

with regard to the sentence. Consent was given to a new hearing of the civil claim, but the 

size of the damages is not to be reviewed by the Supreme Court, as the appeal against the civil 

claim is limited to the application of the law.  

(11) A contends that the court of appeal's majority has applied a standard of care that is too strict, 

and that his skiing did not deviate from generally accepted conduct in a ski slope. The 



accident was caused by extraordinary circumstances such as the lack of a warning sign before 

the drop-off, an unexpected jump and B's placement. A new hearing of the civil claim is 

requested with the contention that his conduct was not, under any circumstances, grossly 

negligent.  

(12) A has submitted this prayer for relief:  

"Principally: 

1. A, born 00.00.1999, is to be acquitted of violation of section 280 of the Penal Code. 

2. In the claim for damages for non-economic loss, judgment is to be given for A, born 

 00.00.1999.  

In the alternative: 

1. The court of appeal's judgment, including the hearing, is to be set aside." 

(13) The public prosecution authority contends that the conviction is correct and has requested that 

the appeal against the conviction be dismissed.  

(14) B contends that the ruling in the claim for damages for non-economic loss is correct. She has 

requested that the appeal against the civil judgment be dismissed.  

(15) Alpinanleggenes Landsforening [ski resorts' national association] has made a written 

submission in the case in accordance with section 15-8 of the Dispute Act, in which it has 

provided general information it deems relevant in the assessment of due care in ski slopes. 

(16) My view on the case 

(17) I have concluded that the appeal should be dismissed.  

(18) Firstly, traffic in ski slopes is not governed by special legislation, so possible liability must be 

established under the general provisions in the Penal Code and in the Compensatory Damages 

Act. The issue at stake is whether the court of appeal has applied an overly strict standard of 

care for skiers in its interpretation of the requirement for negligence in section 280 of the 

Penal Code and the requirement of gross negligence in section 3-5 in the Compensatory 

Damages Act. 

(19) Skiing is a highly popular sport that is practiced all over the country. Alpinanleggenes 

Landsforening has stated that during the 2017/2018 season, more than seven million paid 

skiing days were registered in Norwegian ski slopes. The total number of skiing days is about 

ten percent higher, as many resorts allow children wearing helmets to ski free of charge.    

(20) The vastness of the activity and its character require strict rules under which commercial 

players must operate, and parts of the industry, including the operation of ski tows, are 

governed by regulations. However, it lies in the very nature of alpine skiing that there is a 

certain risk involved, both for the skier and for others in connection with collisions. The 

injury potential in an accident is high. Most injuries in the ski slope are self-inflicted, so the 

injury potential is primarily connected to a person's own conduct.  

(21) In the following, I will discuss what is required before a skier can be punished for his or her 

conduct, i.e. how the standard of care is to be interpreted in this area of life. 



(22) According to section 280 of the Penal Code, “[a] penalty of imprisonment for a term not 

exceeding three years shall apply to any person who negligently inflicts considerable harm to 

the body or health of another person”.  

(23) Criminal negligence is defined in section 23 of the Penal Code, of which subsection 1 reads:  

“Any person who acts in contravention of the requirement of due care in an area of life, and who 

may be held to blame in view of his or her personal circumstances, is negligent”. 

(24) As set out, two requirements must be met before negligence can be established. Firstly, the act 

must objectively deviate from "due care" in the relevant area of life. Secondly, the person may 

be held to blame based on his or her personal circumstances. Section 23 subsection 1 of the 

Penal Code is a continuation of former non-statutory law.  

(25) When establishing the standard of care, it is essential to see whether legislation, custom or 

case law exists in the area, see Proposition to the Odelsting No. 90 (2003–2004) The Penal 

Code, page 426. As mentioned, proper conduct in the alpine slopes is not governed by special 

legislation, but the International Ski Federation, FIS, has prepared ten general rules of conduct 

for alpine skiing and snowboarding, to which I will revert.  

(26) According to the preparatory works, when assessing what is required to establish due care, 

one must also consider the gravity of the situation, the injury potential, the interests threatened 

and the options a person has, see Proposition to the Odelsting No. 90 (2003-2004) page 426. 

Furthermore, certain situations demand particular attention. In an alpine slope, due care must 

be exercised when moving in areas of restricted visibility, under difficult conditions and with 

many people with varying skills in the slopes.  

(27) In the assessment of whether due care has been exercised, one must when it comes to skiing – 

as in other areas of life – consider what "a generally sensible and conscious person would do 

in a similar situation", see Proposition to the Odelsting No. 90 (2003-2004) page 426. This 

means that a minor deviation from the standard is not punishable. If the skier has been 

inattentive for a brief moment or the incident is partially a result of the extraordinary conduct 

of other skiers, criminal negligence will normally not be established.  

(28) I add that the assessment must be objective, and the skier's own perception of his or her level 

of care is thus not decisive.  

(29) There is little case law on alpine skiing, but in the Supreme Court judgment in Rt-1989-1372, 

a fifteen-and-a-half-year-old boy was convicted of having collided with a younger child in an 

alpine slope. The judgment does not create any standard of care, and it was given prior to 

Norway's ratification of the UN Children's Convention and the adoption of Article 104 of the 

Norwegian Constitution on the best interests of the child.    

(30) The Supreme Court judgments in Rt-2000-1991 and Rt-2001-1221, Alpine slope I and Alpine 

slope II, dealing with liability for ski resorts, set out that a high level of care must be 

exercised by alpine skiers. I agree with this legal starting point, but will nevertheless elaborate 

on what due care in the alpine slope entails. The said rulings dealt with tort issues, where the 

threshold for establishing negligence is lower than in criminal law, see Rt-2013-312 on 

clearing of snow from roof, paragraph 15. 

(31) As mentioned, FIS has prepared rules of conduct for alpine skiing. These are guidelines on 

how skiers and snowboarders should behave in the slope. The written submission from 



Alpinanleggenes Landsforening states that the rules are similar in all countries and express a 

mutual international standard for due care in ski slopes. The rules have been unchanged for 

about 50 years and are available at the resorts, often near the lift. I add that it is clear that the 

rules are generally known among skiers and snowboarders.    

(32) The first six rules are of particular relevance to the duty of care, and read:  

"1. RESPECT FOR OTHERS 

A skier or snowboarder must behave in such a way that he does not endanger or prejudice 

others. 

2. CONTROL OF SPEED AND SKIING OR SNOWBOARDING 

A skier or snowboarder must move in control. He must adapt his speed and manner of skiing or 

snowboarding to his personal ability and to the prevailing conditions of terrain, snow and 

weather as well as to the density of traffic. 

3. CHOICE OF ROUTE 

A skier or snowboarder coming from behind must choose his route in such a way that he does 

not endanger skiers or snowboarders ahead. 

4. OVERTAKING 

A skier or snowboarder may overtake another skier or snowboarder above or below and to the 

right or to the left provided that he leaves enough space for the overtaken skier or snowboarder 

to make any voluntary or involuntary movement. 

 

5. ENTERING, STARTING AND MOVING UPWARDS 

A skier or snowboarder entering a marked run, starting again after stopping or moving 

upwards on the slopes must look up and down the slopes that he can do so without endangering 

himself or others. 

6. STOPPING ON THE SLOPE 

Unless absolutely necessary, a skier or snowboarder must avoid stopping on the slope in narrow 

places or where visibility is restricted." 

 

(33) In brief, the rules say that a skier or snowboarder must exercise due care and respect others, 

and I find that they are good guidelines also in the assessment of due care within the meaning 

of criminal law. Considered in conjunction with the general principles for establishing due 

care, I find that the standard of care in the alpine slope entails that a skier must move in 

control and adjust to the conditions to avoid endangering others.  

(34) This standard allows skiers with varying levels of skill to move in different manners, as long 

as due care is exercised. An experienced skier would, for example, be able to move faster than 

a beginner, since he or she would be more able to steer away if an unforeseen situation should 

arise. At the same time, an experienced skier must take into account that terrain, skiing 

conditions and the presence of other people may call for a sudden change of his or her 

movement pattern, and that knocks, bumps or small jumps may create an imbalance or a loss 

of control on the way. The standard must also be interpreted to mean that not any careless 

movement or skiing at high speed is negligent. It also suggests that the risk of harm in alpine 

skiing will vary depending on the circumstances.  

(35) If a skier has acted in contravention of the requirement of due care in an area of life, the 

person will generally have acted negligently.  

(36) According to section 23 of the Penal Code, the negligence is nevertheless not criminal if the 

person causing the accident is not to blame.  



(37) When assessing whether there is basis for reproach, personal circumstances are decisive. One 

must start with the person's own perception of the conditions, but if the ignorance of these 

conditions is due to negligence, the act may nevertheless be subject to a penalty, see section 

25 of the Penal Code.  

(38) The emphasis on personal circumstances entails that age, maturity and experience are relevant 

parameters in the assessment of whether a skier is to blame. However, it requires that the skier 

acts in accordance with his or her skills. If the skier cannot be blamed for what is, objectively, 

negligent conduct, or there are subjective circumstances excusing the person in question, this 

may entail that "a penalty is not an appropriate measure", see Proposition to the Odelsting No. 

90 (2003-2004) page 427. 

(39) In the cases where the skier is younger than eighteen, the fundamental concern for the child's 

best interest must be emphasised in particular, see Article 104 of the Norwegian Constitution 

and Article 3 of the UN Children's Convention. As I can see from its wording, section 23 of 

the Penal Code allows the flexibility that is necessary to comply with these principles, see the 

Supreme Court judgment HR-2018-1014-A paragraph 54.  

(40) Also when assessing whether a person is to blame, one must consider which interests have 

been violated, the seriousness of the act and whether the act is "of such a character that it is 

regularly committed as a part of most people's enjoyment of life", see Proposition to the 

Odelsting No. 90 (2003-2004) page 427. In other words, an overall assessment is required.  

(41) The majority of the court of appeal has discussed these aspects in its assessment of due care. I 

will therefore turn to the question whether the majority has assessed the threshold for 

negligence correctly with regard to A's movement.  

(42) According to the facts the court of appeal has relied on, the skiing took place in a "blue", i.e. 

easy, slope. The weather was clear, the trail was well groomed and many people were out 

skiing. The court noted that A himself found that he held a controllable speed, and that the 

reason why he did not slow down before the drop-off was that he trusted he had the skills to 

avoid hindrances. Although the court of appeal trusted that A had involuntarily "flown" over 

the drop-off before hitting B, it did not have any effect on the majority's result. The majority 

disagreed with A's submission that a person's presence in a drop-off was unexpected and that 

he could not have acted differently, despite his statement that he skis in the same manner 

today. Nor did the court of appeal share his view that the witnesses, who found that he was 

moving recklessly, lacked sufficient knowledge to estimate the speed.  

(43) Among the witnesses were the professional coordinator for skiing at the sports department 

(idrettslinjen) of A's school and an external and experienced ski instructor. The majority of 

the court of appeal placed great emphasis on their statements, and I find reason to quote the 

following:  

"The witness C … was standing approximately two thirds down the slope, above the drop-

off, evaluating his pupils … He first saw two persons rushing down the slope, at a speed far 

too high in his opinion. After a while, the same two are coming once more. He estimates the 

speed then to be 80-100 km/h. He describes the movement as rash and says it would not be 

possible to control the situation if anything should happen … He has seen skiers at that 

speed across the drop-off during training, but then the slope has been closed for others… 

After the two had passed, he did not see them at the end of the slope, and started 

wondering if anything had happened…  

 



  The witness D stated that he sometimes works as a ski instructor. He says he is familiar 

with the slope and that he has skied since he could walk. This day, he had a pupil. There 

were many people in the slope, including many Danes who are not that skilled. He believes 

there were three-four times as many people in the slope than on a normal Wednesday. He 

was standing 60-80 meters above the edge of the drop-off, but to the left in the trail. Then, 

two persons were rushing towards the edge. He describes the speed as extremely high. They 

passed him from a distance of about 40 metres. They disappeared and he understood 

something had happened. Their speed was far too high for skiing through a blind spot like 

the drop-off. He did not see that they jumped, but takes it that they must have done so 

because of the speed. They were skiing in a tuck position, leaned forward with bent knees. 

They rushed straight ahead without turns, to gain speed. Before moving like that, one must 

check whether the slope is clear. He believes that they may have held a speed of 60-70 km/h 

... After they had passed him, and he did not see them anymore, he feared something had 

happened. He therefore asked the pupil he was teaching to remain where he was, and 

moved to the edge of the drop-off to see."  

 

(44) The witness statements largely correspond with the report from the court-appointed expert in 

the case, the previous alpine skier and instructor E, who concluded that the speed must have 

been high and that visibility was restricted in that part of the slope. He was of the opinion that 

the movement was contrary to the FIS rules of conduct 1 – 4.   

(45) When determining whether A acted negligently, an overall assessment must be made where 

speed, visibility and options are essential parameters. The court of appeal did not consider 

how high the speed was, but assumed it was substantial and that the defendant unexpectedly 

lost contact with the ground, making him unable to avoid B. Based on the defendant's high 

speed through the blind spot, as well as his movement pattern, the majority found that his 

conduct was negligent.     

(46) Based on the facts relied on by the majority, I agree that A's speed was far too high over the 

drop-off. This is also substantiated by the ski instructor's observation that A was skiing so fast 

that he immediately moved to the edge of the drop-off to check if all was well.  

(47) I note that the terrain dropped so steeply that A had no overview of the conditions further 

down the slope or of the whereabouts of other skiers. This alone implies that he should have 

reduced his speed considerably, which he had an opportunity to do. Thus, he had an option, as 

concluded by the majority of the court of appeal.  

(48) There is always a risk of knocks, bumps or jumps when passing over a drop-off. When skiing 

at high speed one may lose contact with the ground, which, if it happens, cannot be 

characterised as extraordinary. Also, A would not have experienced the same unexpected 

jump had he moved at an appropriate speed.  

(49) After an overall assessment, I agree with the majority of the court of appeal that A's conduct 

was negligent.  

(50) The question is then if he, based on his own circumstances, can be blamed for that.  

(51) It cannot always be required that young people foresee the consequences of their actions to 

the same extent as adults. However, A was seventeen and a half years old and nearly the age 

of majority. He was also an experienced skier. Like the majority of the court of appeal, I can 

therefore not see that age or other personal circumstances may prevent him from being 

blamed from the skiing.   



(52) A contends that the relevant drop-off should have been marked with "slow down". I disagree. 

Based on the court of appeal's description of the facts and the photos presented from the 

place, there is nothing special about the trail suggesting that this drop-off should have been 

marked.  

(53) The expert stated that B's placement, because of the ski instructor's order, was contrary to rule 

of conduct no. 6. I do not concur, as the reason why she stopped in the drop-off was that her 

friend had fallen. It is neither extraordinary nor negligent to stop when someone skiing with 

you falls, and under any circumstances, all skiers must be prepared for the possibility that 

someone has fallen further down in the slope. I thus consider it clear that B cannot on any 

level be blamed for being present in the drop-off, or that it is relevant for the assessment of 

due care.  

(54) In my view, A is to blame for clearly having deviated from the standard of care in alpine 

skiing. Neither Article 104 of the Constitution nor Article 13 of the UN Children's 

Convention on the child's best interests may give a different result.  

(55) It is clear and undisputed that B inflicted "considerable harm to body or health", see section 

11 of the Penal Code. Furthermore, it is clear that if criminal negligence has been committed, 

the negligence includes the considerable harm caused. I thus confine myself to establishing 

that these requirements too are met.   

(56) In my view, the majority of the court of appeal has applied a correct standard of care when 

concluding that A, with his skiing, violated section 280 of the Penal Code. The appeal against 

the application of the law in the determination of guilt should therefore be dismissed.  

(57) I will now turn to the question whether the conditions for awarding damages for non-

economic loss under the Compensatory Damages Act are met.  

(58) Section 1-1 of the Compensatory Damages Act reads:  

"Children and young people under 18 are obliged to compensate harm that they 

intentionally or negligently cause to the extent it is deemed reasonable considering age, 

development, displayed conduct, economic ability and the circumstances otherwise."  

 

(59) The provision governs both the basis for liability and the scope of the damages children and 

young people may be ordered to pay. In its judgment HR-2018-1014-A, the Supreme Court 

established in paragraph 44 that section 1-1 also covers damages for non-economic loss, and 

that such liability in any case may be imposed on children above the age of criminal 

responsibility. Furthermore, it was established that the provision is worded in a way that 

allows the flexibility necessary to comply with the obligations towards children under the 

Norwegian Constitution and the UN Children's Convention, see paragraph 54.  

(60) To impose damages under section 1-1 of the Compensatory Damages Act, the harm must 

have been wilfully or negligently caused, see section 3-5 of the same Act.  

(61) Section 3-5 subsection 1 states that "[a]ny person who with intent or gross negligence" has 

caused harm to another person may be ordered to pay damages for "the tort and pain caused 

and for other violation or harm of a non-economic nature."  



(62) According to long-standing case law, the latest being the Supreme Court judgment HR-2018-

1658-A paragraph 24, gross negligence under section 3-5 represents a "distinct deviation from 

generally accepted conduct".   

(63) In my view, such a deviation has been demonstrated in the case at hand, and A's conduct 

appears to have been strongly reproachable. I refer to the descriptions earlier in this judgment. 

When A did not slow down, but instead continued at a very high speed over the drop-off 

despite the restricted visibility, this is a distinct violation of the FIS rules of conduct and of 

the standard of care in the ski slope. I also note that two witnesses, both experienced skiers, 

immediately reacted to the skiing.  

(64) The act entailed a particularly high risk of harm, which was also the result as the aggrieved 

party suffered substantial and permanent injuries. It is not a condition for granting damages 

that injuries result from the negligence; it is enough that they are foreseeable, see the Supreme 

Court judgment HR-2018-2427-A paragraph 40. It is agreed that this condition is met if the 

conduct constituted gross negligence. Therefore, I will not elaborate further on this.  

(65) Although children generally have a less realistic view on risk and a lesser understanding of 

potential consequences of an act, I do not find that youthful thoughtlessness is the case here, 

which would have implied that damages for non-economic loss should not be awarded. I 

emphasise that A is an experienced skier who, on the day of the accident, was nearly the age 

of majority.  

(66) The appeal against the damages should also be dismissed, and I vote for this  

 

J U D G M E N T :  

 

 

The appeal is dismissed.  

 

 

(67) Justice Normann:     I agree with the justice delivering the leading 

      opinion in all material respects and with her 

      conclusion.  

(68) Justice Falch:     Likewise. 

(69) Acting Justice Lindsetmo:    Likewise. 

(70) Justice Indreberg:     Likewise. 

 

(71) Following the voting, the Supreme Court gave this 

 

J U D G M E N T :  

 

The appeal is dismissed.  


